subsequent developments and events. The Company does not undertake any obligation to update forward looking statements that may be

made from time to time by or on behalf of the Company to reflect the events or circumstances after the date hereof.

Sensitivity: Public

Sanjiv Mehta
Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director

Sensitivity: Public
4

JQ’22 : Strong start to the year

As per May'22 Business winning report based on Nielsen market data (HUL relevant categories) L3M and MAT

Turnover Growth YoY

19%

Underlying Volume Growth

6%

EBITDA MarginMarket Share Earnings Per Share

>75%
Business winning shares

23.2%
Healthy EBITDA margin despite

unprecedented inflation

11%
YoY Growth

Sensitivity: Public

70

72

74

76

78

JQ-21 SQ-21 DQ-21 MQ-22 JQ-22

Inflationary pressure continues

5

10 Year Max and Min vs Median Avg JQ’22 Market Price

Brent
Crude

Palm Fatty
Acid Distillate

Palm
Kernel Oil

Polyethylene Tea Barley

0%

-50%

100%

50%

Caustic
Soda

10 Year Median

Key Commodities Currency (USD/INR)

Sensitivity: Public

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

FMCG market growths

6

YoY Market Growth (Rural)

YoY Market Growth (Urban+Rural) 3Y Market CAGR (Urban+Rural)

3Y Market CAGR (Rural)

Value Volume

Value Volume VolumeValue

MQ’22 JQ’22

Value Volume

MQ’22 JQ’22

MQ’22 JQ’22

MQ’22 JQ’22

MQ’22 JQ’22

MQ’22 JQ’22

MQ’22 JQ’22

MQ’22 JQ’22

YoY market growth price led, volumes continue to decline Market volumes flat vs 2019, value growth similar to MQ’22

FMCG Market growths as per Nielsen Jun’22 update for HUL relevant categories

Sensitivity: Public

Clear and compelling strategy

7

Developing our
portfolio

Win with our
brands as a force

for good, powered
by purpose and

innovation

Lead in the
channels of the

future

Build
differentiated
structures and

capabilities

Build
purpose-led,

future-fit
organisation

Navigating the short term challenges with agility

While also progressing well on our long term strategic choices